


July 7, 1994

William C. Katzenstein

Office of the County Counsel

Riverside County

3535 Tenth Street, Suite 300

Riverside, CA  92501-3674




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-94-161

Dear Mr. Katzenstein:


I am writing to confirm our telephone conversation on 

June 16, 1994, wherein we discussed your request for advice regarding whether the members of County Service Area Advisory Committee 124 (C.S.A. 124) are considered public officials under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


I informed you that based on the facts provided, members of C.S.A. 124 are public officials and are subject to the disclosure and disqualification requirements of the Act.  I suggested that you speak directly to Ms. Dixie Howard of our Technical Assistance  Division for assistance with amending the county's conflict-of-interest code to include C.S.A. 124 members.


I also sent you Regulations 18703 and 18703.3, regarding the public generally exceptions and Advice Letter A-93-229.


The facts provided in your letter stated that a county acting under Government Code Section 25210.1 et seq. is authorized to establish county service areas to perform one or more of the various functions enumerated in Government Code Sections 25210.4 and 25210.4a.  In County Resolution 81-60, adopted by the Riverside County Board of Supervisors on November 14, 1978, the board established an Advisory Committee for C.S.A. 124.  Under the wording of the resolution, members selected for the committee must be either "resident voters or owners of real property within the boundaries ..." of the C.S.A. and are appointed by the board. Under the provisions of the resolution,  the committee is "... to study problems of general or specific interest to the board and to make reports and recommendations to the board on matters relating to road maintenance and improvement ..." for County Service Area 124 and to "... recommend to the board an annual budget for said Service Area."  (Section 25210.4a (15).)


The committee meets a minimum of four times a year and establishes a budget for County Service Area 124.  This budget is practically always accepted by the County Administrative Office (which in practice oversees the operation of all county service areas in Riverside County) and results in assessments being placed on most lands within the service area, with the exception of a few lands that are exempted by law from assessments.  The assessments are in an amount sufficient to raise the money specified in the annual budget.  


Thereafter, the committee meets on a periodic basis and votes to decide which specific roads are to be paved with the money that has been raised from the assessments.  In taking their actions, committee members stand to benefit directly or indirectly from the roads graded or paved and to suffer financial burdens in accordance with the number of parcels of land on which they are paying assessments.


The decision on the budget and any decisions on the roads that are to be graded or paved are only infrequently revised or sent back to the committee by the County Administrative Office.  In most cases, the decisions of the advisory committee on both the budget and the improvements to be made are not forwarded to the County Board of Supervisors for review or approval, but are directly implemented by the County Administrative Office and by the various county departments charged with responsibilities in these areas.


Based on the above facts, the members of C.S.A. 124 should be designated in the county's conflict-of-interest code, as we discussed.


I trust this answers your question.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division
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cc: Ms. Dixie Howard

